

68526-1

68526-1

No. 68526-1

King County Superior Court #10-2-44107-7  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAVID ARMSTRONG, an unmarried man;  
GREG MOSLEY, a married man, and JANE DOE MOSLEY,  
and the marital community comprised therein;

Defendants/Appellants,

vs.

GAEL DURAN, a single woman,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS GREG AND RITA MOSLEY'S  
OPENING BRIEF

---

FILED  
JAN 11 2011  
10:51 AM  
SUPERIOR COURT  
DIVISION I  
KING COUNTY  
WASHINGTON

Atty: Darrell S. Mitsunaga, WSBA #12992  
JOHNS MONROE MITSUNAGA KOLOUŠKOVÁ PLLC  
1601 – 114<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.E., Suite 110  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
T: 425-451-2812  
F: 425-451-2818

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | NATURE OF THE CASE .....  | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 1  |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....   | 4  |
| IV.  | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5  |
| V.   | PROCEDURAL STATUS.....  | 10 |
| VI.  | ARGUMENT.....   | 13 |
|      | A. Standards of Review.....   | 13 |
|      | B. The Superior Court Erroneously Granted Duran’s Motion for Summary Judgment against Appellants Granting Duran Injunctive Relief on an Expedited Basis. ....   | 14 |
|      | 1. Consideration of the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to Appellants Precluded Entry of Summary Judgment. ....   | 14 |
|      | 2. The Undisputed Facts Established that the Amended Easement Authorized Installation of the Fence (the “Fence”) with Duran to Pay All Costs for Such Installation that Exceeded \$400. ....  | 17 |
|      | 3. The Plat Easement was Abandoned and/or Terminated by the Amended Easement. ....  | 19 |
|      | 4. The Plat Easement was Abandoned and/or Terminated by Virtue of Development of Alternative Access. ....   | 21 |
|      | C. The Court’s Summary Judgment Order was Erroneous due to Their Lack of Participation in Installing, Building, or Constructing the Fence and Improvements Challenged by Duran. ....  | 22 |
|      | D. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Existed Precluding Entry of Summary Judgment on Duran’s Claims Premised on a Spite Fence, Nuisance, Trespass, Emotional Distress, and Duran’s property damage claim pursuant to RCW 4.24.630. .... | 23 |
|      | 1. Genuine Issus of Material Facts Exist Regarding Duran’s Claim of a Spite Fence. ....   | 25 |
|      | 2. Genuine Issus of Material Facts Exist Regarding Duran’s Claim of Nuisance. ....  | 26 |
|      | 3. Genuine Issus of Material Facts Exist Regarding Duran’s Claim of Trespass. ....  | 27 |
|      | 4. Genuine Issus of Material Facts Exist Regarding Duran’s Claim of Emotional Distress.....   | 28 |
|      | 5. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Duran’s Property Damage Claim Pursuant To RCW 4.24.630.....  | 29 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| E.   | The Superior Court Erred in Denying Appellants' Motion for Reconsideration and/or Clarification of the Superior Court's Order Granting Duran's Motion for Summary Judgment..... | 30 |
| F.   | The Superior Court Erred in Granting Duran's Motion for Contempt and Sanctions. ....  | 31 |
| G.   | The Superior Court Erred In Granting Duran's Motion for Entry of Judgment.....  | 33 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION.....   | 34 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>[Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v.] Dickie</i> , 149 Wash.2 [873.] at 880, 73 P.3d 369 .....   | 17, 18 |
| <i>Baillargeon v. Press</i> 11 Wash.App. 59, 66, 521 P.2d 746, 750 (1974).....   | 25, 26 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Gold Run, Inc.</i> 68 Wn.App. 417, 421, 843 P.2d 545, 547 (1993).....   | 19     |
| <i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 112-113, 942 P.2d 968, 971 (1997)<br>.....                               | 29     |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Nazarene</i> , 60 Wash.2d 657, 665, 374 P.2d 1014 (1962).....  | 17     |
| <i>Curtis v. Zuck</i> , 65 Wash.App. 377, 829 P.2d 187 (1992).....   | 19, 20 |
| <i>Heg v. Alldredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d 154, 161, 137 P.3d 9, 13 (2006) .....  | 19, 20 |
| <i>Hughes v. King Cty.</i> , 42 Wash.App. 776, 714 P.2d 316, <i>review denied</i> , 106 Wash.2d 1006<br>(1986).....                  | 28     |
| <i>Littlefair v. Schulze</i> , 278 P.3d 218, 221 (2012).....   | 17     |
| <i>Mielke v. Yellowstone Pipeline Co.</i> , 73 Wn.App. 621, 624, 870 P.2d 1005, 1006 (1994)28  |        |
| <i>Netherlands Am. Mortgage Bank v. E. Ry. &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 142 Wash. 204, 210, 252 P.<br>916 (1927).....                      | 19     |
| <i>Public Employees Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 65 Wn. App. 307, 828, P.2d 63 (1992)13                                       |        |
| <i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....  | 13     |
| <i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 502-503, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....  | 13     |
| <i>Steury v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn.App. 401, 404, 957 P.2d 772 (1998) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Tatum v. R &amp; R Cable, Inc.</i> , 30 Wash.App. 580, 636 P.2d 508 (1981), <i>review denied</i> , 97<br>Wash.2d 1007 (1982)..... | 28     |
| <i>Turner v. City of Spokane</i> , 39 Wn.2d 332, 335, 235 P.2d 300 (1951) .....  | 27     |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna, et al.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....   | 13     |
| <i>Zobrist v. Culp</i> , 95 Wash.2d 556, 560, 627 P.2d 1308 (1981).....  | 17     |

### Statutes

|                    |                         |
|--------------------|-------------------------|
| RCW 4.24.630.....  | 1, 3, 5, 11, 23, 29, 33 |
| RCW 64.12.030..... | 29                      |
| RCW 7.48.010.....  | 26                      |
| RCWA 7.40.030..... | 25                      |
